# **Amendment Notice 2**

**Licence Number** 

L6796/1991/13

Licence Holder

Water Corporation

File Number:

DER2016/000585

**Premises** 

Narrogin Wastewater Treatment Plant

Lots 698, 699, 704, 705 and 1556 and Plan 222899

(Crown Reserve 26458) NARROGIN WA 6312

And

Lot 2001 on Plan 67196

**NARROGIN VALLEY WA 6312** 

**Date of Amendment** 

27/04/2018

#### **Amendment**

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Rebecca Kelly

MANAGER LICENSING (WASTE INDUSTRIES)

REGULATORY SERVICES (ENVIRONMENT)

an officer delegated under section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA).

Works Approval: 6796/1991/13

IR-T07 Amendment Notice (Minor) v2.0 (July 2017)

# **Definitions and interpretation**

## **Definitions**

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

**Table 1: Definitions** 

Term	Definition	
Amendment Notice	refers to this document	
Category/ Categories/ Cat.	categories of Prescribed Premises as set out in Schedule 1 of the EP Regulations	
CEO	means Chief Executive Officer.	
	CEO for the purposes of notification means:	
	Director General Department Administering the Environmental Protection Act 1986 Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square PERTH WA 6850 info@dwer.wa.gov.au	
Delegated Officer	an officer under section 20 of the EP Act	
Department	means the department established under section 35 of the <i>Public Sector Management Act 1994</i> and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act.	
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation	
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)	
EP Regulations	Environmental Protection Regulations 1987 (WA)	
Licence Holder	Water Corporation	
Prescribed Premises	has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.	
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Decision Report applies, as specified at the front of this Decision Report.	

### **Amendment Notice**

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an amendment to change the Site Map. No changes to the aspects of the original licence relating to Category 54 have been requested by the Licence Holder.

The following guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

- Guidance Statement: Regulatory Principles (July 2015)
- Guidance Statement: Setting Conditions (October 2015)
- Guidance Statement: Decision Making (February 2017)
- Guidance Statement: Risk Assessment (February 2017)
- Guidance Statement: Environmental Siting (November 2016)

## **Amendment description**

DWER has initiated an amendment to update the site map on the licence. The licence was amended 12 April 2018 to permit the upgrade of the chlorination unit and associated infrastructure. As part of these works the irrigated water sample point will be moved out of the storage dam and a new sample point outside of the dam will be installed as part of the upgrade. The new site map was provided as part of the comments on Amendment Notice 1 however the final notice was issued with the incorrect map.

## Amendment history

Table 2 provides the amendment history for L6796/1991/13

**Table 2: Licence amendments** 

Instrument	Issued	Amendment
L6796/1991/13	20 October 2011	Licence re-issue
L6796/1991/13	7 June 2012	Licence amendment to include Environmental Improvement Plan
L6796/1991/13	30 June 2016	Licence amendment to include new infrastructure constructed under Works Approval A5622/2014/1
L6796/1991/13	12 April 2018	Amendment Notice 1 to permit the upgrade of the chlorination unit and associated infrastructure
L6796/1991/13	19 April 2018	Amendment Notice 2 to update the Premises Map

#### **Decision**

The Delegated Officer has determined that the Site Map will be updated to accurately reflect the location of the irrigated water sample point.

#### **Licence Holder's comments**

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 18 April 2018. The Licence Holder responded on the same day requesting the Amendment Notice be issued as soon as possible.

Works Approval: 6796/1991/13

IR-T07 Amendment Notice (Minor) v2.0 (July 2017)

## **Amendment**

The Licence is amended by the insertion of the following Map in Schedule 1: 1.

#### Site Map

The location of infrastructure as specified in Table 5.1.1 is shown in the site map below:

